Failure to comply with the provisions of this section shall result in automatic fines which 

will be paid to the Joint Trade Board to be used by them at their discretion. Such 

penalties shall be in the following amounts: 

First Violation-One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) 
Second Violation-Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($3,500.00) 

Third and Subsequent Violations-Seven Thousand Dollars ($7,000.00) 

3. The Union agrees that, should it enter into a separate collective bargaining agreement 
relating to the work covered by this Agreement with any other employer, and such other